"Mr.J.H.Walker, .
Aﬂtng Commissioner s
Gen'l Land Uffice
3 Austin,Texzas

Dear Zir,
I an resturning here=ith the fieldnotes and e¥etel of ressurvey of
Bloeks A,B,C,D,Pecos Co.Tex. :

The fielAnotes were duly received bhut the letter of Ap.13 which shoulA

; ave accompanied them was not received until some Aays later.I supposed that

gipJEhu pericil notes on back of field notes ,noting typopraphic errors,were al}
- “the corrections necessary and had made these and errrwe3szel the field notes

to your 6rfice befors the letter arrived.lt sas Adetained in the FPost Offlce
here for postage due and they neglecied to uotify me.This to explain the Ade-
iay ir this reply.

I have made the sorrection of errors noted in your lettesr ,i fer - ==
2®ue apuPess omitie=s gnd wade the sall for tke Birf Hill corner more intelli-
gible.Utherwise 1 £ird the fiakw watgs ~aAmfiant,

-Fe gpearent een”tlet In edorrected fisld notes for the east Iine Bloerx D
from sur.®0 tp 9¢ arises from the fact that,ms you sugpest in your letter,a
report of progress made in Cep.1913 has apparently been misslaid.

The first sketch(blue print) was based op a survey throurh Ploeks C %
D,from the FPikes Feak corner IH.W.I Blk.C) on tgi north to the darathon Road
corner (N.E.904)on the south.

i Them a line east from Pikes Feak alons the north lire of C,then on east
o ofeom the N.E.13 to N.,E.90 and H.EK.B9,.These lines have teen checYed over time
& ‘w again and were corrsct.

"7 1 e them ran from N.E.89 to 5.E.96 in Dec.1912 and stopped work Tor the
. @inter. : |
= %% | On returning to the work in Aupust 1913 ws ran from N.E.90R% to S.E.97 amd
= T found am errcr of 141 varas in unorthing. To loesats this we ran north from
©.L.968 D and found the misstake in the sast line of asurvey ¢C D,an s2x~ess of
14l varas.
This meant the moving the corners on sast line 0% D north and chang
ed the bearings.

This placed 5.E.96 D 1856 varas north of 5.4.% ¥.G © S.e.cor.in~ted of
1714 as shown on blue prinmt.The line south frow N.Z.%C was true Bt the error
in measurement required s change of the 8 cormers scuth of that point,north
141 vares,the new bearings are given in the tracing.

As a further check,shen we rar east 743 varas from a roint 45 varas north
of ecorrected ccrner of 96 for 5.E.6 G,ve then ran south and counkected with

the J.W.c0or & 6.4.& MU.G.
I think this explains the cor®liet hetwssn the blue print and tracing.

I ment in a report of the above facts to the Lan? Offics with 2 request to

note it om the asketeh,I receved a rarly sckrowledping receipt of this let-

ter and snswering some further inquiries,sc I aurro=s? it was understood.
1 again referred to the matter when 1 sent in the second corrected set
of fisld notes under imstructiona for & &,t- whickr I refar Iaster im this
report. i
I heve gomne over carefully your notes for corrsstion of fleld notes
end zketch where bhearings wer- misscopied ard eourse oritted =nd have eor-
rected these errcrs.’ o
in explanation of soms of the calls I would say that it was Nirriourv——

to select bearimgs for oormars in esst and west perte of 3lock D whieh would
give 2efinite points to be used ms checks om distences ard logation of cor-
wers. Pikes Pask,intelope Bluff an? Glaws Peak made fairly definite points
on the wesi,but they cem mot be seen from the east rart of the Rlock as the
sierra iddera imtervere.This is an isolated group ~f high pointed reake &ll
of nesrly the same height ani general form so thet it was jirpcmsible to abso-
lutely identify s point on the sam: poal seen from the west as the same point
seex from the morih.and the peaks visihle frorm Nortk and weat were not visbae
from south and east as other neaks intervened.

“he conieal %ill om the east was fairly good,but from north ani west
it slhowsd a perfect cone,while from scuth and further esst it ghioned a flat
top.

; The corner om the Fig Hill shich was 30O amhipuously descrihed,fell in a
deep reyine where we cotild not s=2e any distance ir any Airection,s0 we built.
s witness moumd £C veras morth on the ridge and tie flag in this corner was
a goot check on the line sbuth ani a nice point for sorrection of corners

yf;. east.snd our bearings were takem “rou this mounti.l tried to state this in
iy fin]i nntan huﬁ_xh;%;z;m uT-tm.&JLJMQ:“hHﬁ-iﬁ:“ibl Tanktirms weg VALY Cori i 337 0S
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7’ nuotes 3111 be foumd to clear this ﬁp. : -

In aceordance wi'h request for cur coanection with cormers in Eloek 3
T & P.I take the follcwikg from iy field Dook.I sent in a report of prog-
ress stating the basis of our location of Dl1¥ 3 but unfortunately I turned |\,
over all rerorts amd papers to the IDlsinore Cattle Co.arnd this report with ¥
trs others. o | T

gl

g On komday Sep.l 1913 4e ram north st 10°41'E var.from the L.i.cor, Blk D <
.t ms already established from the Files Pesk correr,16Cl varas for w.7.1 & 8, *
% ¥ W.2,on morth st 1439.5 wvaras reached = fence rumning N P9*S0'E.A corner 8f =~
" thie fence was west 210 varss. _ J
3.0 Turr.ing oast,at 658 varas fourd a etakes and sowe roeks undesr tke fence, -

' amd another sta%e anmd roek mnd 10.% south of fence and 2% varaas nu-t of ut.
Lt On east at S miles sand 808 waras I found fence corner k.62.2 and E.14.9 vrs {
v mnd 41.5 varas oast of Tence ocor.l fourd 2 stare and rock mound. 4
This fenee wos n3i1 to have heen set Ly ur.sdoss for the sbl LY 3.T & P -
From the rosk pourd east of fence cor.l ran a tpiel line north,et 1907 yre
.1 fournd 3 rock wounds,cne marks” X stood 5 RG22 10vyrs,another S 12°30'E 12
andi a Palmo marked X stood 5 S80°E 16 varas.

I tried to harmonize the thresibearings called for &t J.3.190 T&F,at
tkis polnt but eduld not get them to fit.each other. Um north at 1903 vars
I foumd an old rosk moumd at head of a d4rew om nortih nide of = revime 10.2
varas east,this corrssponded to the dezoription of the corper inm TP fielA.
notes . :

On north 191G¢ﬁ varas I founm? & rocv mouad =with a cedar bezring S H‘SO‘Wﬁ
117 varas at a var.of 12%.:.7this fits fairly well the call for N.E.189 T&P.
and fixed the Esst 1line of the I.[.hloek &= run through thess two sorners.

S ‘12 then r-turned to the roint 1 29.5 morth of 5.9.2 Blk.D.
~ﬁ " I ran west amd at 217 vlruu founi a ztake aet 11 'varas south,this figurine

|\ our distanee om the east #ould throw us about 879 varss west of the Blk 3
W corner.fe ram omn west,at 1077 a roclk =et intthe ground,on west 1902 a roek

Yhiit in the groumd .This ‘ras along a rirkt of way clearsd ir the brush.Un
;SQ‘Gar..t two milea we fimd am 0ld rock mound arnd twe cedar bearings stamndiag as
1Qjalliﬁdtpg_hh1 ‘S.M.eor.Sur. 1927. Taking the variation of the lomper bear-
ing,5 62 17%*5 9%, the sourse ‘esat Crom this correr rould strive the stake
0 foumd 11 varas :outb of our 1439.5 point &t fence.and rive nr var.of 11*20!
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% v wwfor T & P lines,nearly irue e2st and west.llis course from cur Blk D-1ines
$2 ;. would he N EP*231'E,

B »~-7The South and cast lines of Llt B were p:t in fror the shove conneec-
s .tions and eormers and so reported.

oY »

} E 315 In the matter of survev & Block Q,T think the field notes must have got
& o Snixed in aome way,ae I Ao:not recognize the calls siven in your letter.

B .s ¥y field notes for sur £ Blk.1 run. thus;

-ﬁ'% %xkr;ki“w Beg.at N.W.2 SA&UG.being 1600 wvaras north of a rock Mnurﬁ the orig
ERY v é;:\.iﬂal S.N.cor &' mkd "SW 2 P". wosiin

Tm YNl L SNE * Thence west 743 varas,to A nwtkg ’ﬁ ehl 98 D,45 raras N.
(S % ‘3{% %ii w{f S8.E.cor 96.From which rocV? moun? Fk in C.M.brs.N 4"”1(1'2‘ ",

! b 53 S Ol uFt.ﬂhp.Pk, 5 508245
1 - 4 %Md e ‘“&ﬂ}.& Thence north with ebl 9€ 1E9%3 varas to a rck mndi set for
'ﬁ %'\ P f g 5.E.95D fr.wh.lN,edge Con,F¥.brs hl?°ﬂﬂ‘ﬁ,

g ¥ Ra PR iiiddle of cav rock & 85210'E,

R Q¢ “,jqﬁw R on north 504, FHQT vare in all to rock mnd in ebl 95 mkd
RN g B "N# 6G"on ahillffr wh W.end ecap rock bras o 52°F

N oe'e e $in O 48 Thence Bast 743 vre t0 a rock mnd mkd "SE 5Q"in wbl sur 10
43 4 R Blk 188,fr wh W.edge Con.H1ll brs N1G°26'E.
T e S.Mubre B BE2EIW
WA Qa3 e dsny Thence South ,at 365 pass S.#.10,at 597 pass N.W.l SA&MG
s s s on 1900,2497 in all to beg.

farhaps it will be well to res‘*ate the facts a8 to Bl¥.Q as I supposed

that Bleock had heen zettled long ﬁrn b
I'o d:termine the amount of land left for Blk.Q.We ran from the

KE 8¢D cast 43€5 varas and esouth 156 varas to a corner in the weat line of
Blk.134 T&SL,identifled by the description in the field notes.This corner
was under- a fence which ran over the cother corners ard up over the Con.Hill
on sast pide.Hr.Durrell told me they had put in these corners from S5tockton
and the field notes Ffurnished me from your Cffice showed this row of corne
nersa as approved ani accenpted. This left &M5 only for Blk Q,as- Bl¥ 113 runs
2 miles west of Blk 134.

This gave along ebl D a strip 568 varas wida,2820 long ‘for i)

262 2
2620 " 3 ;
| 2862 - 4 later crot.
: . o 1944 o . )
‘/. i B e crenfea 33976 | . oanm AR ]
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;.l a total adding distance 851 to 5.E.%@ ,of 15504
8 miles plus 8 x 38 excess along D 16604
But,later on,we found 743 varas botveen D and the SA&SMG linesz anAd
also found the error in ebl D.

I was then instructed to put 1; 8 & 4 to cover this as shown by sketch
attatched hereto.

I am sorry that this confusion should bhave arisen,but from what you say
it would seem aa though alY my reports of progrese in the work and letters
of inetruction to me must have been put away somewhere as none of them
seem to be at hand,as they would have explained the whole matter.

I belkaéve this covers all the points in your letter,but if not kind-
let me know and I will try to supplement it.

Yours truly

State Sur.
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General Land Office,

Stute of Texas.

Aunstin.

J.T.ROBISON.COMMISSIONER.

J HWALKER, CHIEF

May 6, 1916.

Mr. R. S. Dod,
State Surveyor,
Alpine, Texas.
Dear Sir:-

vour report and corrected field notes of sur-
veya in Blocks A, B, ¢ and D, Pscos county, have heen
received and examined. You atate that in Aungust, 1913,
you found an error of 141 varas in fthe east line of
Snrvey 90, Block D, but according to the deseriptions
in your last field notes and sketch fthe sontheast cor-
ner of Survey 90 does not appear to have heen changed.
Please state whether the eorners placed by you on the
east line of Block D were moved north by your correct-
ion or whether new corners were made at the correct
rointa.

mhe field notes of Survey 2, Block @, on which /
patent has now heen issued were made hefore the error A

in the east line of Survey 90 was discovered, and it
wonld appear from the descriptions thaf Survey 2 also
aontains this same error. Surveys 4 and 6 also appear (.. (<7
to contain this same error. Please state whether or . nsl,
not this is trme. -5

Yonr field notes here for Surveys 2, 4 and 6,
Bloek n, give the following distances:
For 2, south, 2620
L . 2979.3
" .8 " 2497 or 2947

L]

By records; for 1, south, 2620
il " 2620
11 5 " 1944
e 1. |
8096.0
For west line of Bloek T 156280.3
Plus 46 to S.EB. of Sur.96 45.0

il e

From N.E. Survey 89 to S.BE. Survey 96 is 15504, making
a difference 178.7 varas. ;

vour corrected field notes of Survey 6, Block
n, show the following calls: "Begin at N.¥W.2 and S.W.1,
S, A. & M. G. R. R. being 1900 north from a rock moun@
set for the S.W. Survey 2 and marked 'S.W.2P'7 Thence

west 743 to point in east line Survey 96, Blk. D, 186

e Gorendie 33928
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General X and Office.

State of Cexas,

Austin.

L. T.ROBISON.COMMISSIDNER,
JHWALKER, CHIEF CLERK.

e

L

R.S.D. #2

north of ifes S.E. corner, a rock mound marked S.E. 96
from which rock mound S.E. edge of top of high hill
bears S. 60 Deg. 36' W., north wooded peak in Sierra
Madera bearse N. 44 Teg. 40' W., a rock mound hears

N 7T Dege 42 ' K. 360 varaa; Thence north, at 4656
varag a rock mound in the edge of a cedar brush and
marked in error 'S.,W.6Q', on north at 1714 varas the
S.E. Corner of Survey 956 D a rock mound set in a draw
from which a small rock monnd hears South 19 varas, on
north 743 wvaras, 2497 varas in all to a point in the
east line of Survey 96, Block D, and the south line of
survay 5, Blook Q; Thence eant 743 varas with the south
line of Sur. 5 fo the 5.E. @Gor. said Sur. 5 set in the
west line of Surxvey 10, Blk. 108: Thence south, at 365
varas the 8.W. Cor. said Sur. 10, at 597 the N.W. Cor.
Snr., 1, 8. A. & M, G. R.R. on 1900 varas, 2947 in all
to the place of heginning--Dec. 1912."

This survey falls fo close hy 450 varas, the
error apparently being in the last course.

Your leftfer of Aug. 10, 1913, returning cor-
rected field notes of Surveys 4 and 6, Block @, does
not rafer to the error in the east line of Bloeck D.
Careful search has heen made among the records of this
office for any report or letter from you stating that
an arror had been found in your work in Blocks § and
D; made in 1912; and stated in your last report to have
been discovered in Aungust, 1913, hut no such report or
letter can he found. Search was also made among the
letfera to yon from July, 1913, to February, 1914, and
no rafarence of acknowladgment of any such report or
letter from you can he found. If yon will kindly give
the date of this report or the date of letter acknowl-
adging receipt of same it may assist in finding the
rapo r'ta

It appeara that corrected field notes for
Surveys 2, 4 and 6 in Block @, conforming to the cor-
rection on the eaat line of Bloock D, would he neceasary.
In which instance it would he very desirahle to have
corrected field noftes for all six of these surveys so
that this office may he able o check up the entire
work and correct the abstract accordingly.

The patenftied school surveys in Blodk D which
are affected hy the correction on the east line of

block are 68, 70, 74, 76, M6y 90, 92 Aand 94. Please
state if this is correct.

Corerdiqg 33980
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Geweral A and Dffice,

State of Cexas,

Anstin.

J.T.ROBISON,.COMMISSIONER .

o HWALHKHER, CHIEF CLERK.

R.S.D. #3

¥ield notes of the following surveys previously
made by you have already heen filed and patents issued
thereon; 12; 26; 38; 42; 60; 80, all in Block D; Surveys
24: 26, 28; 32; 34,and 42, in Block C; and 58; 66; 68; 783
76: 82; B84, in Blook A; also the previounsly menfioned
surveys in Block I that are affected hy the correction.
But it will prohahly bhe necessary fto file your last cor-
rected field noftes of these surveys so that the owners
might have the opportunity of having their patents re-
issued.

Yours very truly,

/ Aeting Commissioner.
J.W.P./P
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